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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMETNS 

 

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these 

condensed consolidated interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these condensed 

consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 

 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and 

are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  

 

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of 

interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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AS AT 

March 31, 

 2019 

September 30, 

 2018 

   

ASSETS   

   

Current   

Cash  $ 82,162 $ 559,448 

Current portion of accounts receivable (Note 3) 202,014 329,045 

Goods and services tax receivable  3,795 6,962 

Inventory (Note 4) 169,770 113,766 

Prepaid expenses and deposits 49,881 61,289 

 507,622 1,070,510 

   

Restricted cash (Note 5) 28,750 28,750 

Accounts receivable (Note 3) 351,539 291,729 

Property, equipment and mining properties (Note 6) 888,289 874,821 

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7) 2,206,057 2,568,138 

   

Total assets $ 3,982,257 $ 4,833,948 

   

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   

   

Current   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8) $ 2,321,951 $ 1,616,218 

Current portion of finance lease obligation (Note 10) 34,148 27,570 

Convertible debenture (Note 11) 1,183,737 1,119,122 

Loans payable (Note 12) 125,356 - 

Deferred revenue 202,285 188,286 

Current portion of acquisition payable (Note 9) - 343,930 

 3,867,477 3,295,126 

   

Acquisition payable (Note 9) - 147,158 

Asset retirement obligation (Note 13) 23,490 20,575 

Finance lease obligation (Note 10) 31,302 39,058 

   

Total liabilities 3,922,269  3,501,917 

   

Shareholders’ equity   

Share capital (Note 14) 33,517,917 33,517,917 

Equity reserve 4,264,259 4,202,702 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,394,968) (1,554,860) 

Deficit (36,327,220) (34,833,728) 

   

Total shareholders’ equity 59,988  1,332,031 

   

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,982,257 $ 4,833,948 

   

Nature of business and going concern (Note 1) 

 
 

The Board of Directors approved and authorized these financial statements on May 23, 2019 and are signed on its behalf by: 

    

“Duane Lo” Director “Peter Ruxton” Director 
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 Three Months Ended  

March 31 

Six Months Ended  

March 31 

 2019 2018 2019 2018 

     

Revenue $ 178,143 $ 291,277 $ 603,326 $ 1,661,756 

Cost of goods sold (137,633) (231,036) (497,847) (1,192,255) 

Depreciation and depletion (Note 6) (14,758) (8,694) (30,892)   (31,226) 

 25,752 51,547 74,587 438,275 

Expenses     

Accounting 8,008 88,253 97,517 168,865 

Bad debt expense  12,939 - 26,625 - 

Conference - 421 226 421 

Consulting fees 2,874 4,077 27,756 7,483 

Depreciation (Note 6) 7,658 15,388 15,406 31,108 

Director fees (Note 15) 22,865 30,000 47,865 50,000 

Insurance 8,368 12,657 16,972 25,494 

Legal fees 17,563 50,111 35,263 59,554 

Management fees (Note 15) 30,000 34,841 63,000 73,904 

Office and miscellaneous 113,549 94,190 184,973 158,687 

Rent 30,992 29,672 52,848 45,704 

Salaries (Note 15) 309,270 290,469 564,447 534,007 

Selling 31,444 52,601 88,948 159,667 

Shareholder communication 8,607 23,080 14,607 73,480 

Share-based compensation (Note 14) 17,879 150,184 61,557 156,687 

Transfer agent & filing fees 12,109 9,446 12,743 11,986 

Travel 28,219          69,458   72,354          83,501   

 (662,344) (954,848) (1,383,107) (1,640,548) 

     

Loss before other items (636,592) (903,301) (1,308,520) (1,202,273) 

     

Other items     

Finance cost (Note 16) (91,811) (117,876) (180,083) (264,625) 

Loss on foreign exchange (12,703) (59,672) (4,889) (59,864) 

     

Net loss (741,106) (1,080,849) (1,493,492) (1,526,762) 

     

Other comprehensive loss     

Items that may be reclassified subsequent to income or loss     

Currency translation differences of foreign operations (42,355) 61,469 159,892 (12,879) 

     

Comprehensive loss $ (783,461) $ (1,019,380) $ (1,333,600) $ (1,539,641) 

     

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (0.03) $ (0.05) 

     

Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and 

diluted 

 

50,051,985 

  

32,929,808 

 

50,051,985 

 

 32,848,019 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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For the six months ended March 31, 

 

2019 

 

2018 

   

CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ (1,493,492) $ (1,526,762) 

 Loss for the period   

 Items not affecting cash:   

  Finance cost – asset retirement obligation accretion 1,605 3,786 

  Finance cost – convertible debenture  64,615 85,272 

  Finance cost – finance lease obligations 5,965 12,129 

  Finance cost – acquisition payable  6,527 56,861 

  Finance cost – accrued interest on loan payable 356 - 

  Depreciation and depletion  46,298 62,334 

  Share-based compensation  61,557 156,687 

   

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:   

  Accounts receivable 113,071 147,105 

  Prepaid expenses and deposits 12,993 4,173 

  Inventories  (49,576) 98,715 

  Deferred revenue 1,755 4,956 

  Accounts payable  627,252 243,066 

   

 Net cash used in operating activities (601,074) (651,678) 

   

CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

 Exploration on evaluation expenditures  - (533,742) 

 Acquisition of property and equipment  (2,039) (8,507) 

   

 Net cash used in investing activities (2,039) (542,249) 

   

CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

 Acquisition of non-controlling interest  - (136,528) 

 Proceeds from share issuance - 1,747,440 

 Subscriptions received in advance - 150,000 

 Share issuance costs – cash - (14,846) 

 Loans received 125,000  

 Repayment of lease obligations (11,775) (28,276) 

   

 Net cash generated by financing activities 113,225 1,717,790 

   

Change in cash during the period (489,888) 523,863 

   

Effect of foreign exchange on cash 12,602 (516) 

   

Cash, beginning of period 559,448 275,119 

   

Cash, end of period $ 82,162 $ 798,466 

   

See Note 20 for supplemental cash flow information 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

 
 

 
Number of  

shares 

 
Share  

Capital 

 
Equity  

Reserve 

 
 

Deficit 

Subscriptions 
 received in 

advance 

Accumulated Other 
Comprehensive 

Loss 

 
Shareholders’ 

Equity 

Balance, September 30, 2017 32,768,010 $ 30,661,004 $ 3,610,840 $ (31,810,832)  $ (1,091,670) $ 1,369,342 

        

Issuance of common shares for cash, net of costs 7,281,000 1,441,354 291,240 - - - 1,732,594 

Subscriptions received in advance  - - - - 150,000 - 150,000 

Share-based compensation (Note 14) - - 156,687 - - - 156,687 

Warrants issued to brokers - (6,484) 6,484 - - - - 

Net loss for the period - - - (1,526,762) - - (1,526,762) 

Currency translation differences of foreign operations - - - - - (12,879) (12,879) 

Balance, March 31, 2018 40,049,010 $ 32,095,874 $ 4,065,251 $ (33,337,594) $ 150,000 $ (1,104,549) $ 1,868,982 

        

Issuance of common shares for cash, net of costs  10,002,975 1,422,043 25,834 - - - 1,447,877 

Share-based compensation (Note 14) - - 88,352 - - - 88,352 

Reissuance of convertible note  - - 23,265 - - - 23,265 

Subscriptions received in advance  - - - - (150,000) - (150,000) 

Net loss for the period - - - (1,496,134) - - (1,496,134) 

Currency translation differences of foreign operations - - - - - (450,311) (450,311) 

Balance, September 30, 2018 50,051,985 $ 33,517,917 $ 4,202,702 $ (34,833,728) $ - $ (1,554,860) $ 1,332,031 

        

Share-based compensation (Note 14) - - 61,557 - - - 61,557 

Net loss for the period - - - (1,493,492) - - (1,493,492) 

Currency translation differences of foreign operations - - - - - 159,892 159,892 

Balance, March 31, 2019 50,051,985 $ 33,517,917 $ 4,264,259 $ (36,327,220) $ - $ (1,394,968) $ 59,988 
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1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND GOING CONCERN 
 

Fengro Industries Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on March 11, 2004 under the laws of the Province of 

British Columbia.  The Company is engaged in production of phosphate fertilizers, and acquiring, exploring and 

evaluating mineral properties in Brazil. The Company’s shares are publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange 

under the symbol FGR. The address of the Company’s corporate office is Suite 1100, 1111 Melville Street, Vancouver, 

British Columbia, Canada.  

 

On October 1, 2014, the Company commenced production of Direct Application Natural Fertilizer (“DANF”) 

phosphate rock products on the Santiago claim of the Bonfim Project located in the state of Tocantins, Brazil. The 

Company has not yet determined whether its other mineral properties contain economically recoverable reserves. The 

recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties is dependent upon the confirmation of economically 

recoverable reserves, the Company’s ability to obtain adequate financing to develop the reserves, and its ability to 

commence profitable operations in the future.   

 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which 

assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business 

for the foreseeable future.  The Company has a working capital deficiency of $3,359,855 and accumulated losses of 

$36,327,220.  At its current expenditure rate, the Company will not be able to sustain operations for the upcoming 

fiscal year without raising additional cash. While the Company is using its best efforts to achieve its business plans 

by examining various financing alternatives, including raising additional equity financing, estimating future exercises 

of options and warrants, and considering the cash likely to be generated from future sales, the Company requires 

additional financing for use in operations of its Campos Belos plant and processing facility to the planned capacity. It 

is not possible to predict whether future financing efforts will be successful.  The Company has never generated 

positive cash flows from operations and until October 1, 2014 had never generated revenues. All of these factors 

indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern. 

 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the 

recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary 

should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPERATION 

  
  Statement of Compliance 

 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 

Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These consolidated 

financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 15, 2019.  
 

Basis of Presentation 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for 
certain financial assets measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional 
currency of the parent company and its subsidiaries. 
 

  New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted 

 
Except for the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, the accounting policies applied in these condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the most recent audited annual consolidated financial 
statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2018 and reflect all the adjustments necessary for fair 
presentation in accordance with IAS 34.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued) 

 
  New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted (continued) 

 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 

 

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts 

to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 

(“IAS 39”). 

 

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 retrospectively as of October 1, 2018. Changes in accounting policies resulting 

from the adoption of IFRS 9 do not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 

 

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities 

 

IFRS 9 replaces the guidance in IAS 39, on the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 eliminates 

the existing IAS 39 categories of held-to-maturity, available-for-sale and loans and receivable. 

Financial assets will be classified into one of two categories on initial recognition: 

 

• Financial assets measured at amortized cost; or 

• Financial assets measured at fair value. 

 

The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset 

is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a 

significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value 

plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition. 

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, these assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 

effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange 

gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in 

profit or loss. 

 

The Company’s financial assets previously carried as loans and receivables are now classified as amortized cost 

without material impact to carrying values.  

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. Using the simplified 

approach for trade receivables, the Company will measure loss allowances for trade and other receivables at an amount 

equal to lifetime ECLs. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. 

 

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the 

assets. Impairment losses on trade and other receivables are presented as bad debts expense in the statement of loss 

and comprehensive loss, similar to the presentation under IAS 39.  

 

The Company has determined that the application of IFRS 9’s impairment requirements as at October 1, 2018 does 

not result in any additional impairment allowances. 

 

IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers 

 

IFRS 15 addresses revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial 

statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s 

contracts with customers. 

 

The Company adopted IFRS 15 retrospectively as of October 1, 2018. Changes in accounting policies resulting from 

the adoption of IFRS 15 do not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued) 

 
  New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted (continued) 

 

Revenues from Sale of Goods  

 

The Company’s revenues consist of sales of DANF products. The Company recognizes revenue from these sales when 

control of the product has transferred to the customer as specified by the contract delivery terms agreed with the 

customer. The control of the product has transferred to the customer when the customer has legal title to and the risk 

and rewards of ownership of the product and the customer is able to direct the use of and obtain substantially all of 

the remaining benefits from the product. Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed under the contract.  

 

 New standards not yet adopted 

 

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after 

January 1, 2019. They have not been early adopted in these condensed interim financial statements. In all cases the 

Company intends to apply these standards from application date as indicated below: 

 

IFRS 16 is a new standard that sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of 

leases, including guidance for both parties to a contract, the lessee and the lessor. The new standard eliminates the 

classification of leases as either operating or finance leases, as is required by IAS 17 Leases, and instead introduces a 

single lessee accounting model. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The 

Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments on its financial statements. 

 

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 

 

 

 March 31,  

2019 

September 30, 

2018 

    

Trade receivables   $ 176,965 $ 320,556 

Brazilian tax receivable  376,588   300,218 

    

  553,553   620,774 

    

Non-current portion  (351,539)   (291,729) 

    

Current portion  $ 202,014 $ 329,045 

 

4. INVENTORY 

 

 

 

 March 31,  

2019 

September 30, 

2018 

    

Finished products  $ 68,549 $ 78,564 

Process material stockpiles  101,221   35,202 

    

Total  $ 169,770 $ 113,766 

 

5. RESTRICTED CASH 

 

Restricted cash consists of a term deposit of $28,750 (September 30, 2018 - $28,750) held as a security for corporate 

credit cards.  
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6.  PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT, AND MINING PROPERTIES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Leasehold 

Improvement 

Office 

furniture and 

equipment 

Processing 

and field 

equipment 

Computer 

equipment 

and software 

Vehicles 

under  

finance lease 

 

Mining 

properties 

 

 

Total 

Cost        

Balance, September 30, 2017 $ 10,567 $ 72,769 $ 344,954 $ 48,844 $ 285,516 $ 854,781 $ 1,617,431 

Current period additions - - 7,014 1,003 - - 8,017 

Disposals (2,801) (59,852) - (16,100) - - (78,753) 

Movement in foreign exchange (1,389) (1,467) (62,533) (5,781) (51,039) (152,801) (275,010) 

        

Balance, September 30, 2018 6,377 11,450 289,435 27,966 234,477 701,980 1,271,685 

Current period additions - 2,039 - - - - 2,039 

Movement in foreign exchange 416 399 18,876 2,032 15,292 45,781 82,796 

        

Balance, March 31, 2019 6,793 13,888 308,311 29,998 249,769 747,761 1,356,520 

        

Accumulated Depreciation        

Balance, September 30, 2017 10,567 58,583 102,699 27,634 154,223 90,449 444,155 

Depreciation expense - 7,810 32,983 6,598 38,808 24,223 110,422 

Disposals (2,801) (59,852) - (16,100) - - (78,753) 

Movement in foreign exchange (1,389) (323) (22,450) (3,242) (32,383) (19,173) (78,960) 

        

Balance, September 30, 2018 6,377 6,218 113,232 14,890 160,648 95,499 396,864 

Depreciation expense - 682 15,730 3,167 11,557 15,162 46,298 

Movement in foreign exchange 416 103 7,072 1,308 10,246 5,924 25,069 

        

Balance, March 31, 2019 6,793 7,003 136,034 19,365 182,451 116,585 468,231 

        

Carrying value, September 30, 2018 $ - $ 5,232 $ 176,203 $ 13,076 $ 73,829 $ 606,481 $ 874,821 

Carrying value, March 31, 2019 $ - $ 6,885 $ 172,277 $ 10,633 $ 67,318 $ 631,176 $ 888,289 
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7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 

The schedule below summarizes the carrying costs of acquisition costs and all deferred exploration costs incurred to 

date for the Company’s mineral property interest that the Company is continuing to explore as at March 31, 2019: 

 

 March 31,  

2019 

September 30, 

2018 

   

Balance, opening $ 2,568,138 $ 2,511,084 

   

Camp and supplies - 2,002 

Drilling - 113,583 

Environmental - 3,308 

Geological consulting - 118,064 

Governmental fees and licenses - 21,617 

Laboratory analysis - 18,178 

Salaries - 264,336 

Topography - 40,893 

Travel - 19,176 

Vehicle  - 20,981 

Current period additions  - 622,138 

   

Total exploration and evaluation expenditures 2,568,138 3,133,222 

Movement in foreign exchange 173,508 (520,530) 

Disposals (535,589) - 

Impairment write-down - (44,554) 

   

Balance, closing $ 2,206,057 $ 2,568,138 

 

Bonfim Property 

 

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company entered into an investment agreement to acquire mineral 

claims in an area located in the state of Tocantins, Brazil (“Bonfim property” or “Bonfim”). Under the agreement, the 

Company acquired a 75% interest in P-Tec, which held a 100% interest in Bonfim, through payments of $116,910 

(R$250,000). During the year ended September 30, 2014, upon deeming technical feasibility of one of the mineral 

claims and obtaining regulatory approval from the Brazilian government to commence commercial production, the 

Company acquired the remaining 25% of P-Tec by entering into a new purchase agreement and recognizing the 

acquisition payable (Note 9). 

 

During the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company entered into an amending agreement with the vendor, whereby 

the Company relinquished to the vendor one concession deemed to have limited further exploration potential, valued 

at $535,589, in exchange for the settlement of the remaining balance of the acquisition payable (Note 9). During the 

year ended September 30, 2018, the Company wrote-off $44,554 relating to the excess carrying amount of the 

subsequently disposed of concession.  
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8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILTIES  
 

 

 

 March 31,  

2019 

September 30, 

2018 

    

Trade payables   $ 857,504 $ 475,571 

Payroll liabilities  532,432 392,016 

Financing and goods and services taxes   932,015 748,631 

    

Total  $ 2,321,951 $ 1,616,218 

 
9. ACQUISITION PAYABLE 
 

At September 30, 2013, the Company owned a 75% interest in P-Tec which owned a 100% interest in the Bonfim 

Project. On August 26, 2014, the Company purchased all of the shares of P-Tec held by the minority shareholder, 

Quantum Fertilizantes Do Tocantins Ltda. (“Quantum”), at a cost of R$5,000,000 to acquire 100% of P-Tec payable 

over three years.  As at September 30, 2016, the Company had made payments of R$2,515,000 and had entered into 

an amendment deferring the remaining payment and resulting in an increase in the total payable of R$715,000. 
 

During the year ended September 30, 2017, the Company paid R$1,580,000 to Quantum pursuant to the liability and 

signed two amendments, resulting in an increase in the total payable of R$460,000, bringing the remaining liability 

owed to Quantum to R$2,080,000.  The amendment required monthly instalments to be paid through to December 

2019 in accordance with the following schedule: 

 

Fiscal year R$ 

2018 470,000 

2019 1,022,500 

2020 587,500 

 2,080,000 

 

The latter amendment resulted in a deemed extinguishment of the previous payable and a reissuance according to the 

new payment schedule resulting in a gain of $145,289 during the year ended September 30, 2017. The fair value of 

the amended and restated payable was valued at $827,331 using the discounted cash flow model with an interest rate 

of 21%. During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company made total payments of $128,660 (R$350,000). 

 

During the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company settled the remaining amount payable, with a carrying value 

of $535,589, through the issuance of one exploration concession (Note 7). The movement during the period was: 

  

 March 31, 

  2019 

September 30, 

2018 

   

Balance at the beginning of the period $ 491,088 $ 620,325 

Payments - (128,660) 

Accretion and interest 6,527 107,713 

Settlement (535,589) - 

Foreign exchange impact 37,974 (108,290) 

   

Balance at the end of the period - 491,088 

Less: current portion - (343,930) 

   

Non-current portion $ - $ 147,158 
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10. FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATION 

 

As at March 31, 2019, the Company has financing leases for vehicles. At March 31, 2019, the obligation outstanding 

was $65,450 (September 30, 2018 - $66,628). During the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company made lease 

payments of $11,775 (year ended September 30, 2018 – $45,197). 
 
  The following schedule summarizes the future minimum lease payments under these finance leases: 

 

Fiscal year  Payment 

2019  $ 23,079 

2020  34,618 

2021  11,539 

   

Amount representing future interest (3,786) 

  65,450 

Less:  current portion (34,148) 

  

Non-current portion $ 31,302 

 

The following is reconciliation of the changes in the finance lease obligations to financing cash flows: 

 

 March 31, 

2019 

September 30, 

2018 

   

Balance, beginning of the period $ 66,628 $ 109,267 

Payments made for lease obligation under finance lease  (11,775) (45,197) 

Finance cost – lease interest 5,965 18,818 

 60,818 82,888 

Foreign exchange 4,632 (16,260) 

Balance, end of the period $ 65,450 $ 66,628 

 

11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE 

 

On October 1, 2015, the Company closed a convertible debenture financing, issuing unsecured convertible debentures 

of $750,000. The debenture holder had the right to convert the principal amount together with all interest accrued and 

establishment fee into common shares and warrants of the Company up to the maturity date of September 30, 2016 

(the “Maturity Date”) at a conversion price of $1.00 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half 

warrant. The debentures were subject to a one-time establishment fee of 5% and bear interest at 10% per annum, 

payable annually in arrears from the date of issue to the Maturity Date. 

 

The proceeds of the debentures were allocated between equity and liability components by determining the estimated 

fair value of the liability component and applying the residual balance to the equity component. The fair value interest 

rate was estimated at 21% (for a liability without the conversion feature) and resulted in an initial fair value of the 

liability component of $712,810 and a residual value of $37,190 assigned to the equity component which was recorded 

in equity reserve. 

 

After initial recognition the liability component is carried on an amortized cost basis and will be accreted to its face 

amount over the term to maturity of the convertible debenture at an effective interest rate of 21%.  
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11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE (continued) 

 

On September 29, 2016, the Company and the lender agreed to extend the maturity of the convertible debenture to 

October 31, 2016. On October 28, 2016, the Company and the lender of the convertible debenture agreed to extend 

the maturity of the convertible debenture to November 30, 2016. On November 30, 2016, the Company and the lender 

agreed to further extend the maturity of the convertible debenture to December 15, 2016. In each case, all of the key 

terms and conditions remained unchanged.  

 

On December 7, 2016, the Company and the lender of the convertible debenture entered into an Amendment 

Agreement of the convertible debenture. Under the terms of the Amendment, the revised loan principal was $876,267. 

The loan bears establishment fee of 5% and annual interest rate of 10% and matures on December 6, 2017. The lender 

has the right to convert the full outstanding balance into a unit for $0.50 per unit. Each unit includes one common 

share and one half of one share purchase warrant at an exercise price of $0.65. The amendment resulted in an 

extinguishment of the original instrument and the recognition of a new amended and restated promissory note valued 

using an effective interest rate of 21%. 

 

On December 7, 2017 the Company and the lender entered into an agreement to extend the maturity of the convertible 

debenture to March 31, 2018. The instrument will maintain its 10% interest rate and the Company will incur an 

additional establishment fee of 2% on the balance at the time of extension of $1,006,267. The Company subsequently 

negotiated a series of extensions to the convertible debenture, extending the maturity to June 12, 2018 without 

changing the terms and conditions of the loan. 

 

On June 12, 2018, the Company and the lender of the convertible debenture entered into a second amending agreement 

of the convertible debenture. Under the terms of the second amendment, the revised loan principal was $1,079,876.  

The loan bears an annual interest rate of 12% and matures on September 12, 2018. The lender has the right to convert 

the full outstanding balance into a unit for $0.24 per unit. Each unit includes one common share and one half of one 

share purchase warrant at an exercise price of $0.32. The amendment resulted in an extinguishment of the original 

instrument and the recognition of a new amended and restated promissory note valued using an effective interest rate 

of 21%. On September 12, 2018, the Company and the lender agreed to further extend the maturity of the convertible 

debenture to December 12, 2018 without changing the terms and conditions of the loan. The Company subsequently 

negotiated a series of extensions to the convertible debenture, extending the maturity to June 12, 2019 without 

changing the terms and conditions of the loan. 

 

The movement in the settled note during the period is as follows: 
 

 March 31, 

 2019 

September 30, 

 2018 

   

Balance, opening $ 1,119,122 $ 972,549 

Accretion and interest 64,615 169,838 

Changes to equity component - (23,265) 

   

Balance, closing $ 1,183,737 $ 1,119,122 

 

12. LOANS PAYABLE 

During the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company entered into a loan facility agreement with two parties whereby 

it may draw up to $100,000 from each party to be repaid on May 31, 2019. The loan bears interest at 10% per annum, 

to be increased to 15% on any overdue amounts. As at March 31, 2019, the Company had drawn $100,000 from one 

party and $25,000 from the other and has recognized accrued income of $356. Subsequent to the period ended March 

31, 2019, the Company drew the remaining $75,000 from the latter party.   
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13. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION 

 

Management’s estimate of the asset retirement obligation at March 31, 2019 is $23,490 (September 30, 2018 - 

$20,575). The present value of the obligation was calculated using a risk-free interest rate of 10% (2018 - 10%), an 

expected remaining life of 12 years, and an inflation rate of 4.1% (2018 – 4.1%). Reclamation activities are estimated 

to begin in 2020. 

 

 

 

March 31, 

 2019 

September 30, 

 2018 

   

Balance, opening $ 20,575 $ 19,450 

Accretion of assessed obligation 1,605 5,254 

Foreign Exchange 1,310 (4,129) 

   

Balance, closing $ 23,490 $ 20,575 

 

14. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

Authorized 

 

The Company’s authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

 

Share activities 

   

There were no share activities during the period ended March 31, 2019. 

 

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company: 

 

a) closed the first tranche of a private placement by issuing 7,281,000 units at a price of $0.24 per unit for gross 

proceeds of $1,747,440. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant, 

with each full warrant exercisable at a price of $0.32 for a period of eighteen months. The proceeds of $1,747,440 

were allocated to common shares and equity reserve at $1,456,200 and $291,240 respectively, based on their fair 

value on the date of issuance of the units using the residual value approach. In connection with the private 

placement, the Company paid finder’s fees totaling $14,846 and granted 61,860 finders’ warrants with a Black-

Scholes valuation of $6,484.  Each finders’ warrant is exercisable at a price of $0.24 for a period of eighteen 

months; and 

 

b) closed the second and final tranche of a private placement by issuing 645,832 units at a price of $0.24 per unit for 

gross proceeds of $155,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase 

warrant, with each full warrant exercisable at a price of $0.32 for a period of eighteen months. The proceeds of 

$155,000 were allocated to common shares and equity reserve at $129,166 and $25,834 respectively, based on 

their fair value on the date of issuance of the units. The Company incurred additional costs of $10,262 in 

connection with the closing of the two tranches. 

 

c) closed the first tranche of a private placement by issuing 6,316,072 common shares at a price of $0.14 per common 

share for gross proceeds of $884,250. 

 

d) closed the second and final tranche of a private placement by issuing 3,041,071 common shares at a price of $0.14 

per common share for gross proceeds of $425,750. The Company incurred costs of $6,861 in connection with the 

closing of the two tranches. 
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14. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

 

Warrants 

 

There were no warrants issued during the period ended March 31, 2019. The 61,860 brokers’ warrants (“Warrant”) 

issued as finders’ fees during the year ended September 30, 2018 had a grant date fair value of $6,484. The fair value 

was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: 

 

 

March 31, 

2019 

September 30, 

2018 

Risk-free interest rate - 1.77% 

Expected volatility - 125.77%  

Expected dividends - Nil 

Expected life - 1.50 years 

Grant date market price - $0.20  

 

Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. A summary of warrant activity 

during the period ended March 31, 2019 is as follows: 

  

  

Number of 

Warrants 

Weighted 

Average 

Exercise Price 

$ 

Balance, September 30, 2017  1,630,703  1.26 

Issued 4,025,276  0.32 

Expired (1,504,490)  1.34 

Balance, September 30, 2018 and March 31, 2019  4,151,489  0.31 

   

As at March 31, 2019, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding warrants is 0.50 years. 
 

Expiry Date 

Exercise Price 

$ 

Number 

Outstanding 

      

June 1, 2019 0.30   126,213 

September 29, 2019 0.32 3,640,500 

September 29, 2019 0.24 61,860 

November 4, 2019 0.32 322,916 

Total 0.31*  4,151,489 
*Weighted average exercise price 

 

Stock Options 

 

  The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options for the acquisition of its common 

shares to directors, employees and consultants up to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares 

of the Company at the time the plan was adopted.  The exercise price shall not be less than the market price of the 

Company’s shares as at the grant date.  The options may be granted for a maximum term of five years.  Options 

granted to directors, employees and consultants, other than consultants engaged in investor relations activities, will 

vest fully upon the expiry of the hold period of four months from the grant date unless otherwise determined by the 

board of directors.  Options granted to consultants engaged in investor relations activities will vest in stages over a 

minimum period of twelve months. 
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14. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

 

Stock Options 

 

The Company did not grant stock options during the period ended March 31, 2019 (September 2018 – 2,450,000). 

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the year ended September 30, 2018 was approximately 

$0.14 per option.  The fair value was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following 

assumptions: 

 

 March 31, 

2019 

September 30, 

 2018 

   

Weighted average risk-free interest rate - 1.81% 

Expected volatility - 126.64% 

Expected dividends - Nil 

Expected life - 3 years 

Grant date share price - 0.20 

 

For the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company recognized $61,557 (2018 - $156,687) as share-based 

compensation expense on the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for options granted and vested and will 

recognize the remaining expenses of $43,789 over the vesting period.  

 

Stock option activity for the period ended March 31, 2019 is as follows:  

 

  

 

Number of 

Stock Options 

Weighted 

Average 

Exercise Price 

$ 

Balance, September 30, 2017  729,500 0.93 

Granted 2,450,000 0.30 

Expired / forfeited (50,000) 2.79 

Balance, September 30, 2018 3,129,500 0.41 

Expired / forfeited (20,000) 2.40 

Balance, March 31, 2019 3,109,500 0.40 

Exercisable, March 31, 2019 2,276,166 0.43 

 

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding options was 3.45 years.  Details of stock options 

outstanding is as follows: 

 

Expiry Date 

Exercise Price 

$ 

Number 

Outstanding 

Number 

Exercisable 

       

August 4, 2019 2.30 20,000 20,000 

February 2, 2020 2.30 54,500 54,500 

October 5, 2020 1.00 60,000 60,000 

May 31, 2021 0.50 335,000 335,000 

November 23, 2021 0.50 40,000 40,000 

March 8, 2022 0.50 100,000 100,000 

July 4, 2022 0.50 50,000 33,333 

January 14, 2023 0.30 2,450,000 1,633,333 

  3,109,500 2,276,166 
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15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

A number of key management personnel, consisting of the directors, CEO, CFO, or their related parties, hold positions 

in other entities. All related party transactions are recorded at the exchange amount that is the amount agreed to by the 

Company and the related party.   

 

The aggregate value of transactions with related parties was as follows: 

 

An entity with significant influence and a director in common loaned $750,000 to the Company in 2015 which has 

been extended in 2018 and 2017 (Note 11). During the period ended March 31, 2019, the entity loaned the Company 

$100,000 as included in loans payable (Note 12). 

 

As at March 31, 2019, $102,232 (September 30, 2018 - $12,138) was owed to key management personnel of the 

Company and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount payable to related parties is due on 

demand, unsecured and is non-interest bearing. 

 

Key Management Personnel Compensation 

 

Period ended March 31, 2019 

 

 

Compensation 

Salaries 

 

Management 

fees 

Director  

fees 

Share-based 

payments 

 

Total 

Chief Executive Officer $ 158,600 $ - $ - $ 12,183 $ 170,783 

Chief Financial Officer - 48,000 - 5,483 53,483 

Directors - - 40,000 25,576 65,576 

Former Director - - 7,865 6,542 14,407 

Total $ 158,600 $ 48,000 $ 47,865 $ 49,784 $ 304,249 

 

Period ended March 31, 2018 

 

 

Compensation 

Salaries 

 

Management 

fees 

Director  

fees 

Share-based 

payments 

 

Total 

Chief Executive Officer $ 171,600 $ - $ - $ 30,121 $ 201,721 

Chief Financial Officer - 58,904 - 13,330 72,234 

Directors - 50,000 - 82,716 132,716 

Total $ 171,600 $ 108,904 $ - $ 126,167 $ 143,000 

 

16. FINANCE COST 

 

 
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 

Accretion and interest on convertible debt (Note 11) $ 64,615 $ 85,272 

Finance cost - acquisition payable accretion (Note 9) 6,527 56,861 

Finance cost – lease interest (Note 10) 5,965 12,129 

Finance cost – interest on loans payable (Note 12) 356 - 

Accretion on ARO (Note 13) 1,605 3,786 

Regulatory fees and interest 101,015 106,577 

 $ 180,083 $ 264,625 
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17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and 

likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. Where 

material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors. 

 

Fair Values 

 

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, goods and services tax receivable, 

restricted cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, obligation under finance lease, convertible debenture, and 

acquisition payable. The carrying amounts approximate their fair values because of the short-term nature of these 

instruments or because the instruments were recorded at fair value during the year.  The following schedule outlines 

the Company’s financial instruments at March 31, 2019 measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the 

fair value hierarchy described below 

 

 Level 1 

$ 

Level 2 

$ 

Level 3 

$ 

Total 

$ 

Assets     

    Cash 82,162 - - 82,162 

 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level 

within the fair value hierarchy described below: 

 

 Level 1 

$ 

Level 2 

$ 

Level 3 

$ 

Total 

$ 

Assets     

    Cash 559,448 - - 559,448 

 

Level 1 – fair values are based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 

Level 2 – fair values are based on inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset 

or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); or 

 

Level 3 –fair values are based on inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data, which 

are unobservable inputs. 

 

Financial Instrument Risk Exposure 

 

Management approves and monitors the risk management processes.  
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17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 

a) Credit Risk 

 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of accounts 

receivable and goods and services tax receivable. Credit risk from accounts receivable and goods and services taxes 

receivable encompasses the default risk of its customers and governments. The Company manages its exposure to 

credit risk by only working with reputable companies and by performing on-going credit evaluations of its customers’ 

financial condition and requires letters of credit or other guarantees whenever deemed appropriate. The maximum 

exposure to loss arising from accounts receivable is equal to their carrying amounts. The Company’s accounts 

receivable includes Brazilian tax receivables, which require that the Company meet certain corporate taxation 

thresholds or engage in a lengthy filing process. While the Company has reasonable assurance of collection, the timing 

of receipt is not expected in the near term and accordingly these have been recognized as non-current assets. 

 

The Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by IFRS 9, which 

permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, 

trade receivables are assessed primarily based on days past due. The Company has estimated expected credit losses at 

March 31, 2019 of $44,333 (September 30, 2018 - $17,124). 

  

b) Liquidity Risk  

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  There can 

be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such 

financing will be favourable.  

 

The Company manages liquidity risk through its management of capital as outlined in Note 18 to the condensed 

consolidated interim financial statements. The Company had cash at March 31, 2019 in the amount of $82,162 

(September 30, 2018 - $559,448) in order to meet short-term business requirements. At March 31, 2019, the Company 

had current liabilities of $3,867,477 (September 30, 2018 - $3,295,126). Accounts payable have contractual maturities 

of approximately 30 to 90 days or are due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms. The current portion of the 

acquisition payable, and the finance lease obligation are due within 12 months of the consolidated statement of 

financial position date.  

 

c) Market Risk 

 

Market risk incorporates a range of risks.  Movements in risk factors, such as market price risk and currency risk, 

affect the fair values of financial assets and liabilities.  The Company is exposed to these risks as the ability of the 

Company to develop or market its properties and the future profitability of the Company is related to the market prices 

of certain minerals. 

 

 Interest Rate Risk 

 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.  As the 

Company’s convertible debenture is at a fixed rate, it is not exposed to interest rate risk at this time. 

 

 Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk 

 

 Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of 

changes in foreign exchange rates. 
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17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 

c) Market Risk (continued) 

 

The carrying values of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in Brazilian real are as follows: 

  

 March 31,  

2019 

R$ 

September 30, 

2018 

R$ 

Financial Assets   

 Cash 158,414 481,471 

     Accounts receivable 1,613,858 1,927,871 

   

Financial Liabilities   

 Accounts payable 5,342,864 4,138,622 

 Acquisition payable - 1,730,000* 

 Obligation under finance lease 190,817 206,920 
  *At September 30, 2018, the fair value of this instrument was R$1,525,116. 

 

As at March 31, 2019, a fluctuation of the Brazilian Real against the Canadian dollar of 10% would result in a change 

of $129,016 (September 30, 2018 - $118,052) in the Company’s net comprehensive loss.   

 

18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are: to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern; to maintain optimal capital structure, while ensuring the Company’s strategic objectives are met and to 

provide an appropriate return to shareholders relative to the risk of the Company’s underlying assets. 

 

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to common shareholders, comprised of share 

capital, equity reserves, accumulated other comprehensive loss and deficit. 

 

The Company maintains and adjusts its capital structure based on changes in economic conditions and the Company’s 

planned requirements.  The Company may adjust its capital structure by issuing new equity, selling and/or acquiring 

assets, and controlling its capital expenditures program. 

  

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. During the period ended March 31, 2019, 

there has been no change in the Company’s management of capital. The Company is not subject to any externally 

imposed capital requirements. 

 

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 

The Company’s revenues of $603,326 (2018 - $1,661,756) are all attributable to Brazil where sales are recorded from 

shipments of DANF products from the Bonfim Project. For the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company’s top 

three customers accounted for approximately 19.2%, 9.2%, and 7.0% (2018 – 20.8%, 17.7%, and 13.8%) of revenues. 
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19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (continued) 

 

Geographical information relating to the Company’s non-current assets (other than financial instruments) is as follows: 

 

 Canada 

$ 

Brazil 

$ 

Total 

$ 

As at March 31, 2019    

Total assets 88,797 3,893,460 3,982,257 

Total liabilities 1,798,442 2,123,827 3,922,269 

Revenue - 603,326 603,326 

Gross profit - 74,587 74,587 

Net loss (587,176) (903,316) (1,493,492) 

    

As at September 30, 2018    

Total assets 480,625 4,353,323 4,833,948 

Total liabilities 1,402,704 2,099,213 3,501,917 

Revenue - 2,299,475 2,299,475 

Gross profit - 492,700 492,700 

Net loss (1,531,872) (1,491,024) (3,022,896) 

 

20. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 

 The Company had the following non-cash transactions: 

  

  March 31, 

 2019 

March 31, 

 2018 

   

Acquisition payable settled with exploration and evaluation assets $ 535,589 $ - 

 


